
 

 

 
Agenda for Placemaking in Exmouth Town and 

Seafront Group 
Tuesday, 25th July, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Councillors: P Arnott (Vice-Chair), B Bailey, M Chapman, A Hall, 
M Hall, P Hayward, N Hookway (Chair), J Whibley, D Wilson, G 

Deasy and O Davey  

 
Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 17 July 2023 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  
 
 

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2023  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Progress update on Placemaking in Exmouth  (Pages 6 - 40) 

 
 

 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via Zoom app on 30 May 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.29 am 
 

 
1    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
2    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2023 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr O Davey – Minute 4; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 
Cllr M Hall – Minute 4; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 

Cllr B Bailey – Minute 4; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 
 

Cllr J Whibley – Minute 4; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 
 

4    Progress update on Placemaking in Exmouth  

 

The Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced the progress update 

report, highlighting the following points: 
 The planning consent for the fitness area at Queen’s Drive (which expires in July 2023) 

has been granted for its temporary use for a further two years. 

 The Events Space has been marketed but it has not been possible to secure a reliable 
operator for either the whole season or for the summer holidays. 

 Significant progress has been made with Devon County Council (DCC) regarding car 
parking signage; DCC have confirmed locations for the signage and are awaiting a quote 
for the works.  Additional signs are included in the schedule, to clarify for drivers that car 
parks are owned by East Devon DC but on-road parking comes under Devon County 
Council, and to ensure that drivers are directed to pay at the correct parking meters for 
the location in which they are parked.   

 There has been a slight delay with the determination report for planning for the Strand’s 
tables, which is now due in May/June 2023; however, the current permission does not 
expire until September 2023. 

 The mural on the rear wall of the Pavillion will now not commence until July 2023. 

 Consultants WSP have agreed to the final version of the Placemaking contract, and an 
update is expected this week.  The contract will run for approximately seven months and 
members will be consulted as part of that process. 

page 2

Agenda Item 2



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 30 May 2023 
 

 Following the successful ‘Destination Exmouth’ Levelling Up Fund Bid, a design team at 
WSP has been appointed by DCC for the Exmouth Gateway.  A Project Manager has 
also been appointed for the Gateway and will shortly be doing a site visit. 

 Key milestones for Placemaking in Exmouth were set out in the report. 

 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Having been delayed, analysis of consultation feedback was completed by the revised 
date of 30 September 2022. 

 The Events Space could be marketed for one-off events; there had been some ad hoc 
interest regarding events at the location but they had not come through the formal 
process, therefore it had not been possible to progress them. 

 It would be for the Placemaking consultants to advise on permanent uses for the area 
that is currently the Event Space; differing views were expressed on whether the area 
was suitable for a hotel.   

 There is a very short window to submit Levelling Up bids and it is important that the 
Council is well prepared, with applications ready to submit.  There is a role for the PETS 
Group to think carefully about what ideas and initiatives it wants, how to progress with 
them, and which would need planning permission. 

 
Cllr Arnott expressed thanks to Devon County Council and to Simon Jupp MP for the role 

they played in the successful Levelling Up Fund Bid.  He added that there has been for 
some years some excellent cross-authority collaboration in the public interest and this is 
starting to bear fruit.   

 
The Chair commented that he shares Cllr Arnott’s enthusiasm and the Council is now in 

a position to move forward and deliver on some new ideas and initiatives. 
 
Members noted the progress since the PETS Group’s last meeting of 14 March 2023. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
O Davey 

A Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Hall 

P Hayward 
N Hookway (Chair) 
J Whibley 

B Bailey 
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

S Jackson 

G Jung 
D Ledger 
C Nicholas 

E Rylance 
A Toye 

E Wragg 
 
 

page 3



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 30 May 2023 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: 

Lisa Bowman, Town Clerk, Exmouth Town Council 
Peter Gilpin, CEO, LED  

  
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 

page 4



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 25th July 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Progress Update on Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront 

Report summary: 

This report summarises progress since the Group’s previous meeting of the 30th May 2023. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

a) That members of the Group note the progress since our previous meeting of 30th May 2023. 

 
 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep members advised on progress 

 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities Impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is just to note an update on progress since our last meeting 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is just to note an update on progress since our last meeting. 

 

 

 

page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information  

Appendix 1 Exmouth Place Plan 

Appendix 2 Exmouth Placemaking Delivery Plan 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

 

Report in full 

1.1 General Update 

 The Queen’s Drive Events Space has received 2 bookings for the 14th and 25th of 

July for a Summer School Talent Show. A number of other enquiries have been 

received and are being processed. 

 Additional carpark signage should be installed in September by Devon County 

Council supported by EDDC Parking colleagues. 

 56 events have been scheduled take place on EDDC land in Exmouth from 1st of 

April 23 until the 31st July, 55 of these events have been held in the Exmouth Town 

and Seafront area.  

 The Big Wheel will be returning. There will also be a carousel placed on site for 28 

in August as well.  

 

 

1.2 Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Plan 
 

 We are now in contract with WSP and have begun the Placemaking Plan for 

Exmouth Town and Seafront – below is a reminder of what was agreed previously 

following the recommendation of the Placemaking Group; The Decision Made by 

Full Council on the 13th December 2022 was:  

 
 That members of the Group accept the results of the consultations (noting that not 

all the suggestions fall within East Devon’s District Council’s statutory remit and 

those that do will have to be prioritised in terms of deliverability and budget 

availability)  

 That the Group recommend to Cabinet that the results of the consultation are 

accepted and that they be used to appoint a professional team to develop a terms 

page 6

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


of reference and a plan for a Placemaking Strategy for Exmouth Town and 

Seafront.  

 That Cabinet request a budget of £160k* from Full Council to develop the 

Placemaking Strategy which will include a Habitat Regulations Assessment.  

 

 Officers had our inception meeting with WSP on the 21st of June 2023 followed by 

a ‘walk around’ Exmouth to give the team an opportunity to see the many 

complexities of the Town and Seafront.  Arising from this meeting the team have 

put together 2 short documents for Members so that they can see clearly what is 

planned and when. 

 Please see attached Appendix 1 Exmouth Place Plan presentation from WSP, 

which sets out in detail their understanding of the brief and the key deliverable 

stages.  

 The presentation clearly sets out the objectives at page 5 followed by the execution 

plan at page 6 additionally it sets out roles and responsibilities and lines of 

reporting. 

 Appendix 2, the Exmouth Placemaking Delivery Plan, sets out the delivery plan for 

members to refer to so they can see what has been achieved and what the next 

key tasks are. We are currently completing the data gathering exercise and so are 

completing Stage 1 the baseline review and bench marking which will allow us 

measure where we are now and permit us to evaluate the placemaking actions and 

their impacts over time. 

 

The key tasks are set out below: 

 Stage 1: Baseline Study and Benchmarking Report - the key objective of this is to 

collect and summarise - baseline information on existing site conditions, 

opportunities, and constraints to inform the emerging vision. 

 Stage 2: Characterisation Study - the key objective of this is to analyse - baseline 

information on existing site conditions, opportunities and constraints to inform the 

emerging vision and placemaking opportunities. This will i
[...]
public realm
Landscape and environment

2.2 Summarise constraints and 
opportunities 

2.3 Define placemaking requirements
2.4 Stakeholder Engagement
2.5 Set out the vision 
2.6 Compile urban design analysis
2.7 Issue for sign off

STAGE 3 - PLACEMAKING STRATEGY 
3.1 Setting Objectives and Overarching 

design principles
3.2 Placemaking strategy
3.3 Stakeholder Engagement
3.4 compile strategy and engagement 

report 
3.5 Issue for sign off

STAGE 4 - STRATEGIC OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE
4.1 Business Case Preparation 
4.2 Issue for Sign Off

STAGE 5 - INVESTMENT STRATEGY
5.1 Investment Strategy 
5.2 Issue for Sign Off

STAGE 6 - DEVELOPMENT BRIEFS
6.1 Prepare development brief for 

shortlisted priority development areas

6.2 Issue for Sign Off

Weeks

page 39


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2023
	5 Progress update on Placemaking in Exmouth
	Appendix 1 Exmouth Place Plan final
	Appendix 2 Exmouth Placemaking Delivery Plan




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via the Zoom app on 25 July 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.29 am 
 

 
5    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
6    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2023 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
7    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Davey wished it to be recorded that he is on the membership of the PETS Group in 

his capacity as Portfolio Holder Strategic Planning, Exmouth Town Ward Member and as 
Chair of Exmouth Town Council.  He stated that in discussion, he would make clear the 
capacity in which he was speaking.  

 
8    Progress update on Placemaking in Exmouth  

 

The Project Manager – Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) ran through the update report 
which summarised progress since the last meeting of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town 

and Seafront Group, and set out the details and objectives for two workshops with the 
Placemaking consultants and multiple stakeholders, scheduled for 31st July and 11th 

September. 
 
In appendices to the report, Members also received an Exmouth Place Plan presentation 

from the Placemaking consultants detailing their understanding of the brief and the key 
deliverable stages, and the Exmouth Placemaking Delivery Plan setting out what has 

been achieved, and the next key tasks. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The LED CEO will be invited to provide an update on LED’s activities at the Queen’s 
Drive Fitness Space.   

 A carousel will be placed on the seafront for 28 days in August. 
 It was noted that Devon County Council will be installing additional car parking signage by 

September which will signpost drivers to the more underused car parks on the seafront 
but it is disappointing that it could not be installed in time for peak tourist season. 

 Devon County Council are holding a drop-in event at Exmouth Leisure Centre on 
Thursday 27th July to look at the plans for Active Travel (formerly known as Destination 
Exmouth) and both East Devon and Exmouth Town Councillors are encouraged to 
attend. 

 It was clear from the public consultation that environment is considered a high priority.  
The Climate Change Strategy is a horizontal principle in the Placemaking vision and will 
impact on the designs and proposals coming forward from the Placemaking consultants.    

 
Members noted the report and the progress since the previous meeting. 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 25 July 2023 
 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Chair) 
M Chapman 

A Hall 
D Wilson 

O Davey (Exmouth Town Council) 
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

G Jung 

A Toye 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hall 
N Hookway 
J Whibley 

 
Also in attendance: 

Lisa Bowman, Town Clerk, Exmouth Town Council 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


